

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re RELIABILITY PLANS OF ELECTRIC UTILITIES FOR 2017-2021.

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,

Supreme Court No. 158305

Appellant,

v

Court of Appeals No. 340600

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,

MPSC Case No. U-18197

Appellee.

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY,

Supreme Court No. 158306

Appellant,

v

Court of Appeals No. 340607

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC.,

MPSC Case No. U-18197

Appellee.

**ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY'S
RESPONSE TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF CONSUMERS ENERGY
COMPANY**

CLARK HILL PLC

Robert A. W. Strong (P27724)

Michael J. Pattwell (P72419)

Attorneys for Appellant Association of
Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity

212 East Cesar E. Chavez Avenue

Lansing, MI 48906

(517) 318-3100

rstrong@clarkhill.com

mpattwell@clarkhill.com

Dated: August 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....v

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED vi

INTRODUCTION.....7

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....8

ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The Court of Appeals applied the correct standard of review.....12

 B. Act 341 does not expressly or impliedly authorize the PSC to impose an LCR on individual AESs.13

 C. The special aggregation provision for Co-ops and Munis in Section 6w(8)(b) does not empower the PSC to impose a share of the LCR on individual AESs.15

 D. CECo incorrectly infers that because Act 341 allows the PSC to impose the LCR on incumbent utilities it follows that the PSC may impose the LCR on AESs.....16

 E. The Court of Appeals properly found that imposing an LCR on individual AESs would conflict with the MISO Tariff.17

 F. The *Cloverland* decision is inapplicable to this proceeding.21

 G. CECo’s interpretation of Act 341 renders it at odds with Michigan’s Customer Choice Act.22

 H. Legislative history of the highest value shows that Act 341 does not empower the PSC to impose an LCR on individual AESs.22

 I. CECo’s expansive view of the Act renders it unconstitutional in violation of the nondelegation doctrine.24

REQUEST FOR RELIEF24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AG v PSC</i> , 269 Mich App 473; 713 NW2d 290 (2005), <i>lv den</i> , 475 Mich 883; NW2d 821 (2006).....	15
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009).....	7
<i>Detroit Pub Schs v Connecticut</i> , 308 Mich App 234; 863 NW2d 373 (2014)	16
<i>French v Mitchell</i> , 377 Mich 364; 140 NW2d 426 (1966).....	21
<i>Gentry v Long-Bell Lumber Co</i> , 321 Mo 461; 12 SW2d 64 (1928).....	14
<i>Herrick Dist Library v Library of Mich</i> , 293 Mich App 571; 810 NW2d 110 (2011).....	13
<i>In re DTE App</i> , 296 Mich App 101; 817 NW2d 630 (2012)	17
<i>In re MCI Telecomm Compl</i> , 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)	24
<i>In re Reliability Plans of Electric Utilities for 2017-2021 (In re Reliability Plans)</i> , 325 Mich App 207; 926 NW2d 584 (2018)	v
<i>Lansing v Mich Power Co</i> , 183 Mich 400; 150 NW 250 (1914).....	15
<i>Mich Consol Gas Co v Austin, Millbrook and Hinton Tps</i> , 373 Mich 123; 128 NW2d 491 (1964).....	15
<i>North Dakota v Heydinger</i> , 15 F Supp 3d 891, 896 (D Minn 2014).....	8
<i>People v Adamowski</i> , 340 Mich 422; 65 NW2d 753 (1954)	24
<i>People v Barrera</i> , 278 Mich App 730; 752 NW2d 485 (2008).....	16
<i>People v Buie</i> , 491 Mich 294; 817 NW2d 33 (2012)	13
<i>Slater v Ann Arbor Pub Sch Bd</i> , 250 Mich App 419; 648 NW2d 205 (2002).....	16

Statutes

MCL 460.6q.....	14
MCL 460.6s	14
MCL 460.6t.....	14
MCL 460.6u.....	14
MCL 460.6z	14
MCL 460.6w(6)	18, 19
MCL 460.6w(7)	14
MCL 462.26(8)	12
MCL 460.6w(8)(b).....	14, 21
MCL 460.6w(8)(c).....	15, 18

MCL 460.10.....22
MCL 460.10(c)22
MCL 460.6w(12)(c).....14
MCL 460.6w(12)(d).....18
MCL 462.26(8)12
MCL 462.26(8)18
MCL 8.3a18
MCR 7.303(B)(1)v

Other Authorities

Consumers Energy Co, 155 FERC ¶ 61036 (Apr 15, 2016).....9
LeDuc, Mich Admin Law § 1:2 (2013 Edition)17
Midcontinent Indep Sys Operator, Inc, 158 FERC ¶ 61128 (Feb 2, 2017)10
Midcontinent Indep Sys Operator, Inc, 162 FERC ¶ 61176 (Feb 28, 2018)8
Midwest Indep Transm 'n Sys Operator, Inc, 84 FERC ¶ 61,231, 62,138-40 (Sept 16, 1998)8
MISO Transm 'n Owners v FERC, 860 F3d 837, 839 (6th Cir 2017).....7
